

No. 10-1491

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ESTHER KIOBEL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS OF INTERNATIONAL LAW,  
FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW AND FEDERAL  
JURISDICTION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

SAMUEL ESTREICHER  
40 Washington Sq. South  
New York, NY 10012  
(213) 998-6226

MEIR FEDER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
222 East 41st Street  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 326-3939  
mfeder@jonesday.com

February 3, 2012

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. CONGRESS ENACTED THE ATS TO ADDRESS TORT CLAIMS BY ALIENS, TYPICALLY ARISING WITHIN THE UNITED STATES, THAT THE UNITED STATES WAS OBLIGATED TO REDRESS AND WHICH, IF LEFT UNREDRESSED, MIGHT GIVE OTHER COUNTRIES “JUST CAUSE” FOR WAR .....	4
A. <i>Sosa</i> Left Open Whether and to What Extent the ATS Applies Extraterritorially and to Modern International Law Extending Beyond the State-to-State Concerns of 1789.....	6
B. The ATS Was Designed to Address the Subset of Law of Nations Violations That “Threatened Serious Consequences” for the Diplomacy or Security of the United States. ....	7
C. Recognizing an ATS Claim Based on the Actions of a Foreign Sovereign Towards Its Own Citizens and Residents In Its Own Territory Would Run Counter To, Rather Than Advance, the Purpose of the ATS.....	16

D. The Actionability of Claims Based on A Foreign Sovereign’s Conduct in Its Own Territory Affecting Its Own Citizens and Residents Is Directly Relevant to the Question Presented.....	20
II.IN ANY EVENT, CORPORATE LIABILITY FOR THE ALLEGED INTERNATIONAL LAW VIOLATIONS AT ISSUE HERE DOES NOT SATISFY SOSA’S REQUIREMENTS OF SPECIFICITY AND INTERNATIONAL CONSENSUS.....	21
A. Corporate Liability is Subject to <i>Sosa’s</i> Requirement of International Law Consensus.....	22
B. There is No Well-Established, Undisputed and Binding Rule of Liability for Private Corporations Under Customary International Law.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	20, 21
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Henfield’s Case</i> , 11 F.Cas. 1099 (C.C.D. P. 1793) .....	17
<i>In re S. Africa Apartheid Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	31
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	20
<i>Tel–Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	14
<i>United States v. The La Jeune Eugenie</i> , 2 Mason 409, 26 F. Cas. 832 (C.C.D. Mass. 1822) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. 610 (1818).....	19
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	<i>passim</i>
The Crimes Act of 1790, 1 Stat. 118 .....	15
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 78 .....	15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Kai Ambos, Article 25, in *Commentary on the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court: Observers' Notes, Article by Article* (2d ed. 2008) ..... 39
- 4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769) ..... 3, 8, 9
- Charter of the International Military Tribunal (Oct. 6, 1945), 81 U.N.T.S. 284 (1951) ..... 25, 26
- Andrew Clapham, *The Question of Jurisdiction Under International Criminal Law Over Legal Persons: Lessons Learned from the Rome Conference on an International Criminal Court, in Liability of Multinational Corporations Under International Law 150-51* (M.T. Kamminga and S. Zia-Zarifi, eds, Kluwer Law International, 2000)..... 31
- 8 DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION (Kaminski, et al., eds. 1988) ..... 13
- The Federalist No. 3 (John Jay) ..... 13, 14
- The Federalist No. 42 (James Madison) ..... 13
- The Federalist No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) ... 13, 14
- In re Tesch and Others* (Zyklon B Case), excerpted in *Ann. Digest and Reports of Public International Law Cases, Year 1946* (H. Lauterpacht ed., 1951)..... 26
- Intl. Comm. of Jurists, *Access to Justice: Human Rights Abuses Involving Corporations* (2010), available at <http://www.icj.org/dwn/database/SouthAfrica-Access-to-Justice-2010.pdf> ..... 24

2	Journal of the Senate of the United States of America 44 (Washington, Gales & Seaton 1820) (Mar. 10, 1794).....	8
	<i>Journals of the Continental Congress</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1912) .....	10, 11
	Eugene Kontorovich, <i>The “Define and Punish” Clause and the Limits of Universal Jurisdiction</i> , 103 Nw. U. L. Rev. 149 (2009) .....	19
	Julian G. Ku, <i>The Curious Case of Corporate Liability Under the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 51 Va. J. Int’l L. 353 (2010) .....	32
	James Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> (Apr. 1787), reprinted in 9 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> 345 (Robert A. Rutland, et al., eds., 1975) .....	10, 12
1	The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1911) .....	12
	John M. Rogers, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and How Individuals “Violate” International Law</i> , 21 Vand. J. Transnat’l L. 47 (1988) .....	5, 14
	Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, S.C. Res. 827, Art. 7(1), U.N. Doc. S/RES/827 (May 25, 1993).....	28
	Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, S.C. Res. 955, Art. 6(1), U.N. S/RES/955 (Nov. 8, 1994).....	28
	Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (J. Chitty ed. 1883) (1758) .....	8, 9, 16, 18
	Vol. II, 1950 <i>Y.B. of the I.L.C.</i> 374 (2005 repr.).....	28
